

JSC QAZAQ AIR

Financial statements of the year ended 31 December 2023

STATEMENT OF MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE PREPARATION AND APPROVAL OF
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income	1
Statement of financial position	2
Statement of changes in equity	3
Statement of cash flows	4
Notes to the financial statements	5-33

STATEMENT OF MANAGEMENT’S RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE PREPARATION AND APPROVAL OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

Management of JSC QAZAQ AIR (hereinafter – the “Company”) is responsible for the preparation of the financial statements as at 31 December 2023, the financial results of its operations, cash flows and changes in equity for the year then ended, in compliance with International Financial Reporting Standards (hereinafter – “IFRS”).

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for:

- properly selecting and applying accounting policies;
- presenting information, including accounting policies, in a manner that provides relevant, reliable, comparable and understandable information;
- application of reasonable estimates and assumptions;
- additional disclosures when compliance with requirements of IFRS is insufficient to enable users of the financial statements to understand the impact of specific transactions, as well as other events and conditions on the financial position and results of the Company’s operations; and
- assessment of the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.

Management is also responsible for:


- designing, implementing and maintaining an effective and reliable system of internal controls;
- maintaining of proper accounting system, allowing preparation of the Company’s financial position information at any time with reasonable accuracy, and to ensure compliance with IFRS;
- maintaining statutory accounting records in compliance with law of the Republic of Kazakhstan;
- adopting of measures within its competence to safeguard assets of the Company;
- detecting and preventing fraud and other abuses.

The financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2023 were approved by the management on 28 February 2024.

Chairman of the Management Board

Chief Financial Officer – Management Board member

Chief accountant



Nauryzbayev Yerkin Anesovich

Imraliyev Adilbek Dzhumabayevich

Kisekova Gulmira Kazbekovna

28 February 2024
Astana, the Republic of Kazakhstan

Grant Thornton LLP

Office 2103
4V BC Nurlı Tau, n.p.
21V
15 Al-Farabi ave.
Almaty
050059/A15E2P5

T +7 (727) 311 13 40

almaty@kz.gt.com
www.granthornton.kz

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Shareholder and management of JSC QAZAQ AIR

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of JSC QAZAQ AIR (hereinafter – “the Company”), which comprise the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2023, and the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at 31 December 2023, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (hereinafter – “IFRSs”).

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (hereinafter – “ISAs”). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the Republic of Kazakhstan, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Material uncertainty regarding the going concern

We draw attention to Note 3 to the financial statements, which indicates that for the year ended 31 December 2023, the Company's loss amounted to 7,592,255 thousand tenge. As at 31 December 2023, the Company's total liabilities exceed its total assets by 9,599,116 thousand tenge, and accumulated losses amounted to 43,875,625 thousand tenge. These conditions, together with other matters set out in Note 3, indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern for the foreseeable future. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Responsibilities of management and those charged with governance for the financial statement

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with IFRSs, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing Company's financial reporting process.

Auditors' responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements of the Company, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance of JSC QAZAQ AIR, regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during audit.

Grant Thornton LLP


Evgeny Zhemaletdinov
Auditor/Engagement partner



Certified Auditor of the Republic of Kazakhstan
Certificate No. MF-0000553 dated
20 December 2003


Yerzhan Dossymbekov
General Director
Grant Thornton LLP



State license No. 18015053 dates 3 August 2018 for
providing audit services on the territory of the Republic of
Kazakhstan, issued by the internal state audit Committee
of the Ministry of Finance of the Republic of Kazakhstan.

28 February 2024
Almaty, the Republic of Kazakhstan

JSC QAZAQ AIR

**STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023**

In thousands of tenge	Note	31 December 2023	31 December 2022
Assets			
Property and equipment	9	24,066,203	25,593,214
Intangible assets		20,997	19,889
Advances given	10	312,202	–
Non-current assets		24,399,402	25,613,103
Inventories	11	2,385,610	1,812,434
Trade and other receivables	12	303,261	219,843
Prepayments and deferrals	10	940,320	1,170,161
Cash and cash equivalents	13	3,264,088	5,231,857
Current assets		6,893,279	8,434,295
Total assets		31,292,681	34,047,398
Equity			
Share capital	14	34,276,509	34,067,259
Accumulated loss		(43,875,625)	(36,283,370)
Total equity deficit		(9,599,116)	(2,216,111)
Liabilities			
Loan from the Parent Company	15	37,579,771	32,473,873
Non-current liabilities		37,579,771	32,473,873
Trade and other payables	16	1,931,543	2,046,144
Other taxes payable except corporate income tax		137,608	100,131
Deferred income	17	959,947	1,373,403
Advances received		282,928	269,958
Current liabilities		3,312,026	3,789,636
Total liabilities		40,891,797	36,263,509
Total equity and liabilities		31,292,681	34,047,398

The notes on pages 5-33 are an integral part of these financial statements.

Chairman of the Management Board

Chief Financial Officer – Management Board member

Chief accountant



Naaryzbayev Yerkin Anesovich

Umraliyev Adilbek Dzhumabayevich

Kisekova Gulmira Kazbekovna

28 February 2024
Astana, the Republic of Kazakhstan

JSC QAZAQ AIR

**STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023**

In thousands of tenge	Share capital	Accumulated loss	Total equity deficit
As at 1 January 2022	120,000	(11,102,634)	(10,982,634)
Loss for the year	-	(6,598,777)	(6,598,777)
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-
Total comprehensive loss for the year	-	(6,598,777)	(6,598,777)
Transactions with the Owner of the Company			
Issue of shares (Note 14)	33,947,259	-	33,947,259
Release of discount on the Parent Company loan (Note 8,15)	-	(18,581,959)	(18,581,959)
Total transactions with the Owner of the Company	33,947,259	(18,581,959)	15,365,300
As at 31 December 2022	34,067,259	(36,283,370)	(2,216,111)
Loss for the year	-	(7,592,255)	(7,592,255)
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-
Total comprehensive loss for the year	-	(7,592,255)	(7,592,255)
Transactions with the Owner of the Company			
Issue of shares (Note 14)	209,250	-	209,250
Total transactions with the Owner of the Company	209,250	-	209,250
Balance as at 31 December 2023	34,276,509	(43,875,625)	(9,599,116)

The notes on pages 5-33 are an integral part of these financial statements.

Chairman of the Management Board

Chief Financial Director–Management Board member

Chief accountant

28 February 2024
Astana, the Republic of Kazakhstan



Naurymbayev Yerkin Anesovich

Umraliyev Adilbek Dzhumabayevich

Kisekova Gulmira Kazbekovna

JSC QAZAQ AIR

**STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023**

In thousands of tenge	2023	2022
Cash flows from operating activities		
Cash receipts from customers	20,687,072	22,034,729
Cash paid to suppliers	(15,329,283)	(12,987,773)
Cash paid to employees	(4,243,012)	(3,876,947)
Cash paid for taxes other than corporate income tax	(821,555)	(717,135)
Interest payments on loans received from the Parent Company (Note 15)	–	(15,498)
Other cash receipts	1,875	–
Cash flows from operating activities before interests and corporate income tax paid	295,097	4,437,376
Interests received	423,350	344,976
Corporate income tax paid	(53,252)	(49,741)
Net cash flows from operating activities	665,195	4,732,611
Cash flows from investing activities		
Acquisition of property and equipment	(2,750,083)	(3,244,677)
Acquisition of intangible assets	(5,955)	(211)
Net cash flows used in investing activities	(2,756,038)	(3,244,888)
Cash flows from financing activities		
Contribution to share capital (Note 14)	209,250	33,947,259
Loan repayment to the Parent Company (Note 15)	–	(33,932,150)
Payments on lease liabilities, including interests paid	–	(2,653)
Net cash flows from financing activities	209,250	12,456
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	(1,881,593)	1,500,179
Cash and cash equivalents as at 1 January	5,231,857	3,674,715
Effect of foreign exchange differences	(86,517)	57,591
Change in provision for expected credit losses	341	(628)
Cash and cash equivalents as at 31 December (Note 13)	3,264,088	5,231,857

The notes on pages 5-33 are an integral part of these financial statements.

Chairman of the Management Board

Chief Financial Officer – Management Board member

Chief accountant


 Nauryzbayev Yerkin Anesovich

 Uraliyev Adilbek Dzhumabayevich

 Kisekova Gulmira Kazbekovna

28 February 2024
Astana, the Republic of Kazakhstan

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023**

1. GENERAL INFORMATION

Joint Stock Company QAZAQ AIR (hereinafter - the “Company”) was established on 1 April 2015 in accordance with the legislation of the Republic of Kazakhstan.

The sole shareholder of the Company is JSC Samruk-Kazyna National Welfare Fund (hereinafter - the “Parent Company”), which is owned by the Government of the Republic of Kazakhstan. The main activity of the Company is the provision of regular domestic and international air transportation services. The company is based in Astana and serves the interregional hub route network, which includes domestic and international routes, as well as socially important directions subsidized by the state.

As at 31 December 2023, the Company operated five of its own turboprop aircraft of the De Havilland Dash 8 Q400 NextGen model. The Company's fleet is registered in the Kazakhstan Aircraft registry. The company has a licensed linear maintenance station and a certified aviation training center. The company is an official member of the International Air Transport Association IATA and is certified according to the international industrial safety standard IOSA.

The Company is registered at the address: Republic of Kazakhstan, Astana, Yesil district, 20 Mangilik El Ave.

2. NEW AND AMENDED INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS

New standards, interpretations and amendments to existing standards and interpretations

The accounting principles adopted in the preparation of the financial statements are consistent with the principles applied in the preparation of the Company's financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022, except for the adopted new standards and interpretations that became effective from 1 January 2023. The Company has not early adopted standards, interpretations or amendments that have been issued but are not yet effective.

The Company adopted the following new and revised standards during the reporting year, effective from 1 January 2023:

- IFRS 17 – *Insurance Contracts*;
- Amendments to IAS 8 – *Definition of Accounting Estimates*;
- Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2 – *Disclosure of Accounting Policies*;
- Amendments to IAS 12 – *Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction*;
- Amendments to IAS 12 – *International Tax Reform—Pillar II Model Rules*.

IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts

IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts is a comprehensive new accounting standard for insurance contracts covering recognition and measurement, presentation and disclosure. IFRS 17 replaces IFRS 4 Insurance Contracts. IFRS 17 applies to all types of insurance contracts (i.e., life, non-life, direct insurance and re-insurance), regardless of the type of entities that issue them as well as to certain guarantees and financial instruments with discretionary participation features; a few scope exceptions will apply.

The overall objective of IFRS 17 is to provide a comprehensive accounting model for insurance contracts that is more useful and consistent for insurers, covering all relevant accounting aspects. IFRS 17 is based on a general model, supplemented by:

- a specific adaptation for contracts with direct participation features (the variable fee approach)
- a simplified approach (the premium allocation approach) mainly for short-duration contracts

Management believes that the new standard had no impact on the Company’s financial statements.

2. NEW AND AMENDED INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (CONTINUED)

New standards, interpretations and amendments to existing standards and interpretations (continued)

Definition of Accounting Estimates – Amendments to IAS 8

The amendments clarify the distinction between changes in accounting estimates and changes in accounting policies and the correction of errors. Also, they clarify how entities use measurement techniques and inputs to develop accounting estimates.

The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023 and apply to changes in accounting policies and changes in accounting estimates that occur on or after the start of that period. Earlier application is permitted as long as this fact is disclosed. The amendments did not have a material impact on the Company's financial statements.

Disclosure of Accounting Policies – Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2

The IASB issued amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2 Making Materiality Judgements, in which it provides guidance and examples to help entities apply materiality judgements to accounting policy disclosures. The amendments aim to help entities provide accounting policy disclosures that are more useful by replacing the requirement for entities to disclose their 'significant' accounting policies with a requirement to disclose their 'material' accounting policies and adding guidance on how entities apply the concept of materiality in making decisions about accounting policy disclosures.

The amendments to IAS 1 are applicable for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023 with earlier application permitted. Since the amendments to the Practice Statement 2 provide non-mandatory guidance on the application of the definition of material to accounting policy information, an effective date for these amendments is not necessary. The amendments did not have a material impact on the Company's financial statements.

Amendments to IAS 12 – Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction

Amendments to IAS 12, which narrow the scope of the initial recognition exception under IAS 12, so that it no longer applies to transactions that give rise to equal taxable and deductible temporary differences.

The amendments should be applied to transactions that occur on or after the beginning of the earliest comparative period presented. In addition, at the beginning of the earliest comparative period presented, a deferred tax asset (provided that sufficient taxable profit is available) and a deferred tax liability should also be recognised for all deductible and taxable temporary differences associated with leases and decommissioning obligations. The amendments did not have a material impact on the Company's financial statements.

Amendments to IAS 12 – International Tax Reform—Pillar Two Model Rules

The amendments to IAS 12 have been introduced in response to the OECD's BEPS Pillar Two rules and include:

- A mandatory temporary exception to the recognition and disclosure of deferred taxes arising from the jurisdictional implementation of the Pillar Two model rules; and
- Disclosure requirements for affected entities to help users of the financial statements better understand an entity's exposure to Pillar Two income taxes arising from that legislation, particularly before its effective date.

The mandatory temporary exception – the use of which is required to be disclosed – applies immediately. The remaining disclosure requirements apply for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023. The amendments had no material impact on the Company's financial statements.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 (CONTINUED)**

**2. NEW AND AMENDED INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(CONTINUED)**

New and revised IFRS - issued but not yet effective

The new and amended standards and interpretations that are issued, but not yet effective, up to the date of issuance of the Company's financial statements are disclosed below. The Company intends to adopt these new and amended standards and interpretations, if applicable, when they become effective.

- Amendments to IAS 1 – *Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current*;
- Amendments to IFRS 16 – *Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback*;
- Amendments to IAS 7 and IFRS 7 – *Supplier Finance Arrangements*.

Amendments to IAS 1: Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current

In January 2020 the IASB issued amendments to paragraphs 69 to 76 of IAS 1 to specify the requirements for classifying liabilities as current or non-current. The amendments clarify:

- What is meant by a right to defer settlement
- That a right to defer must exist at the end of the reporting period
- That classification is unaffected by the likelihood that an entity will exercise its deferral right
- That only if an embedded derivative in a convertible liability is itself an equity instrument would the terms of a liability not impact its classification

The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2024 and must be applied retrospectively. The Company is currently assessing the impact of the amendments on the current classification of liabilities.

Amendments to IFRS 16: – Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback

In September 2022, the IASB issued amendments to IFRS 16 to specify the requirements that a seller-lessee uses in measuring the lease liability arising in a sale and leaseback transaction, to ensure the seller-lessee does not recognise any amount of the gain or loss that relates to the right of use it retains.

The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2024 and must be applied retrospectively to sale and leaseback transactions entered into after the date of initial application of IFRS 16. Earlier application is permitted and that fact must be disclosed. The amendments are not expected to have a material impact on the Company's financial statements.

Supplier Finance Arrangements – Amendments to IAS 7 and IFRS 7

In May 2023, the IASB issued amendments to IAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows and IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures to clarify the characteristics of supplier finance arrangements and require additional disclosure of such arrangements. The disclosure requirements in the amendments are intended to assist users of financial statements in understanding the effects of supplier finance arrangements on an entity's liabilities, cash flows and exposure to liquidity risk.

The amendments will be effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2024. Early adoption is permitted but will need to be disclosed. The Company is currently assessing the impact of the amendments.

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Statement of compliance with IFRS

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (hereinafter – “IFRSs”).

Going concern basis

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which involves the disposal of assets and settlement of liabilities in the ordinary course of business.

In 2023 the Company's revenue decreased by 4% and was equal to 19,609,146 thousand tenge compared to 20,415,161 thousand tenge for the previous year. The main reason for the decrease in income is the forced reduction of the international flight program due to restrictions on obtaining permits from the authorized bodies of the receiving states.

As a result, in 2023 the Company achieved an increase in positive cash flows from operating activities in the amount of 665,195 thousand tenge (31 December 2022: 4,732,570 thousand tenge). As at 31 December 2023 the balance of cash and cash equivalents on the Company's accounts amounted to 3,264,088 thousand tenge (31 December 2022: 5,231,857 thousand tenge).

For the year ended 31 December 2023 the Company incurred a net loss of 7,592,255 thousand tenge (2022: 6,598,777 thousand tenge) and the Company's total liabilities as at 31 December 2023 exceed its total assets by 9,599,116 thousand tenge (31 December 2022: 2,216,111 thousand tenge). Net loss for 2023 includes amortisation of discount on loans from the Parent Company and interests accrued in the amount of 5,105,898 thousand tenge (2022: 5,417,813 thousand tenge). Vast majority of the Company's liabilities in the amount of 92% of all liabilities is represented by loans from the Parent Company for acquisition of aircraft, provision of their scheduled maintenance.

The circumstances above indicate that the Company's going concern for the foreseeable future mainly depends on the Parent Company's support.

The management of the Company has neither intention nor need to liquidate or suspend its operations. These financial statements of the Company have been prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes continuation of significant support from the Parent Company, including possible financing and conversion of loans to equity if needed. As at 31 December 2023 these financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis.

Functional and presentation currency

The national currency of the Republic of Kazakhstan is the tenge (hereinafter - “tenge”), which is the Company’s functional currency and the currency in which these financial statements are presented. All financial information presented in tenge has been rounded to the (nearest) thousands, except when otherwise indicated.

Basis of preparation

This financial information has been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for aircraft, which are measured at fair value at each reporting date.

The accounting policies described below have been applied by the Company consistently throughout the reporting periods presented in these financial statements.

Revenue from passenger transportation

The Company identifies two performance obligations – passenger transportation and charter flights. Ticket sales are reported as revenue at a point in time when performance obligation related to passenger transportation service has been satisfied. The cost of tickets sold and still valid but not used by the reporting date is recognised as deferred (unearned) passenger transportation revenue. This item is reduced either when the Company performs the transportation service or when the passenger requests a refund for the ticket. A certain portion of revenue from unused tickets is recognised at the actual flight date in the amount presuming that the probability that a customer will claim the Company to fulfil its obligations for the service is remote.

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Financial income and expenses

For all financial instruments measured at amortised cost, interest income or expense is recognised at the effective interest rate that is discounted to expected future cash payments or receipts through the expected life of the financial instrument, or a shorter period, where applicable, of accuracies are adjusted to the net carrying amount of the financial asset or financial liability.

Foreign currency

When preparing the financial statements, transactions in a currency other than the functional currency (foreign currency) are reflected at the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. Monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the appropriate rate of exchange at the date of the financial statements. Non-monetary items denominated in a foreign currency and measured at fair value are translated using the exchange rates ruling at the date the fair value was determined.

Non-monetary items carried at historical cost in a foreign currency are not restated. Exchange differences on monetary items arising from changes in exchange rates are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they occur.

The weighted average exchange rates prevailing on the Kazakhstan Stock Exchange (hereinafter - the "KASE") are used as the official exchange rates in the Republic of Kazakhstan.

Employee benefits

In accordance with the legislation on pension provision and social insurance, the Company withholds pension contributions from employees' wages and transfers them to pension funds. Once the pension contributions have been paid, the Company has no further pension obligations. After retirement, all pension payments are managed directly by the pension fund.

Short term rewards

Discounting is not applied in determining the liability for short-term employee benefits and related expenses are recognised as the service is rendered by employees. For amounts expected to be paid under a short-term cash bonus or profit-sharing plan, a liability is recognised if the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation to pay the related amount arising from the past performance of services by employees and the amount of that liabilities can be measured reliably.

Corporate income tax

Corporate income tax expenses include current income tax and deferred tax. Current and deferred tax are recognised in profit or loss, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised directly in equity or other comprehensive income.

Current tax

Current corporate income tax includes the amount of tax that is expected to be paid or refunded on taxable profit or loss for the year, which is calculated based on tax rates in effect or in substance in effect at the reporting date, and income tax adjustments of previous years.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognised for temporary differences arising between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities, which are determined for the purposes of their recognition in the financial statements, and their tax base. Deferred tax is not recognised for temporary differences on the initial recognition of assets and liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination and that affects either accounting nor taxable profit or loss.

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Deferred tax (continued)

A deferred tax asset is recognised for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary differences only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be utilised. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefits will be realised.

The amount of deferred tax is determined based on the tax rates that will apply in the future, when the temporary differences reverse, based on laws in force or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

The deferred tax estimate reflects the tax consequences resulting from the way in which the Company intends to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets or settle liabilities at the end of the reporting period.

Inventories

Inventories are measured at the lower of cost and net realizable value. The cost of inventories is determined on a FIFO (first-in-first-out) method, except for fuel and anti-icing fluids, which are costed on a weighted average basis and includes the costs of acquiring inventories and other costs to bring inventories to present location and bringing them into the appropriate state.

Net realisable value is the estimated selling price of inventories less all estimated costs of completion and selling expenses.

Property and equipment

Recognition and measurement

Items of property and equipment other than aircraft are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

The cost includes costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the relevant asset.

If significant components that make up an item of property and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items (significant components) of property and equipment.

Any gain or loss on disposal of an item of property and equipment is determined by comparing the proceeds from its disposal with its carrying amount and is recognised net in the line “other income” or “other expenses” in profit or loss for the period.

Aircrafts are measured at fair value less accumulated depreciation and any impairment losses recognised after the revaluation date. Revaluation occurs with sufficient frequency to provide assurance that the fair value of the revalued asset does not differ materially from its carrying amount. The amount of the increase resulting from the revaluation of an aircraft is recognised directly under the revaluation surplus heading in other comprehensive income. However, such an increase in value shall be recognised in profit or loss to the extent that it reverses a decrease in the same asset previously recognised in profit or loss.

Decrease in value resulting from the revaluation of an aircraft is recognised in profit or loss for the period. However, such a decrease is recognised in other comprehensive income to the extent of the existing amount of the credit balance in the item “revaluation surplus”. On disposal of an asset, the portion of the revaluation reserve that is directly attributable to that asset is transferred from the asset revaluation reserve to retained earnings.

Subsequent costs

The costs of replacing a significant component of an item of property and equipment increases the carrying amount of that item if it is probable that the Company will derive future economic benefits from that item and its cost can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced component is written off. Expenses for day-to-day maintenance of items of property and equipment are recognised in profit or loss for the period at the time they are incurred.

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)***Depreciation***

Items of property and equipment are depreciated from the date they are installed and ready for use, and for items of property and equipment built in-house, from the date the item is completed and ready for use. Depreciation is calculated based on the cost of the asset less its estimated residual value.

Each component of an item of property and equipment is depreciated on a straight-line basis over its expected useful life because that method most accurately reflects the expected consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the asset, and the depreciation charge is included in profit or loss for the period.

The expected useful lives of property and equipment were as follows:

Fixed asset group	Useful life
Aircraft (excluding individual components of the asset)	25 years
Machinery and equipment	4 – 25 years
Vehicles	5 – 10 years
Computers and office equipment	4 – 7 years

The individual components of an aircraft asset are depreciated over the average expected useful life between overhauls, which is based on flight hours or cycles.

Depreciation methods expected useful lives and residual values of property and equipment are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted if necessary.

Property and equipment, other than aircraft, are carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any.

Subsequent costs

Subsequent costs are capitalised in the cost of a particular asset only if they increase the future economic benefits embodied in that asset. All other costs are recognised in profit or loss for the period incurred.

Amortisation

Amortisation is calculated based on the cost of the asset less its estimated residual value.

Typically, each component of an intangible asset is amortised on a straight-line basis over its expected useful life because that method most accurately reflects the expected consumption of the future economic benefits embodied in the asset, and the depreciation charge is included in profit or loss for the period.

The expected useful lives of intangible assets in the reporting and comparative periods were as follows:

Amortisation methods expected useful lives and residual values of property and equipment are reviewed as at each financial year end date and adjusted if necessary.

Intangible assets

Intangible assets acquired by the Company and having a finite useful life are carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

Deferred expenses

Deferred expenses are prepayments for insurance services, licenses and software, which are amortised on a straight-line basis for the periods of service provision.

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Financial instruments

Prepayment

Prepayments are reported at cost less any allowance for impairment. A prepayment is classified as non-current if the expected date of receipt of the goods or services related to it is more than one year, or if the prepayment relates to an asset that will be accounted for as non-current on initial recognition. An advance payment for the acquisition of an asset is included in its carrying amount when the Company obtains control of the asset, and it is probable that the future economic benefits associated with it will flow to the Company. Other prepayments are written off to profit or loss when the related goods or services are received. If there is an indication that the assets, goods or services relating to the prepayment will not be received, the carrying amount of the prepayment is written off and the associated impairment loss is recognised in profit or loss for the year.

Recognition and initial measurement

Trade receivables are initially recognised when they are incurred. All other financial assets and liabilities are initially recognised when the Company enters into a contractual relationship involving these instruments.

A financial asset (unless it is a trade receivable that does not contain a significant financing component) or financial liability is initially measured at fair value. Trade receivables that do not contain a significant financing component are initially measured at the transaction price.

Classification and subsequent measurement

Financial assets

On initial recognition, a financial asset is classified as being measured: at amortised cost.

Financial assets are reclassified after initial recognition only if the Company changes the business model for managing financial assets, in which case all affected financial assets are reclassified on the first day of the first reporting period following the change in business model.

A financial asset is measured at amortised cost only if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated by the Company as at fair value through profit or loss:

- it is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows;
- its contractual terms give rise on a specified date to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Financial assets - business model evaluation

The Company evaluates the objective of the business model in which the asset is held at the level of a portfolio of financial instruments, as this best reflects the way the business is managed, and information is provided to the management. The following information is considered:

- policies and targets set for the portfolio and how these policies work in practice. This includes management's strategy to earn contractual interest income, maintain a defined interest rate structure, ensure that the maturities of financial assets match the maturities of the financial liabilities used to finance those assets or expected cash outflows, or realize cash flows through the sale of assets.
- how portfolio performance is measured and how this information is communicated to the Company's management.
- risks affecting the performance of the business model (and the financial assets held within that business model) and how those risks are managed.
- how managers responsible for managing the portfolio are remunerated (for example, whether the remuneration depends on the fair value of the specified assets or on the contractual cash flows received from the assets).
- the frequency, volume and timing of historical sales of financial assets, the reasons for such sales, and expectations regarding the future level of sales.

Transfers of financial assets to third parties in transactions that do not qualify for derecognition are not treated as sales for that purpose and the Company continues to recognize those assets.

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Financial instruments (continued)

Financial assets – an assessment of whether the cash flows provided for in the contract are solely payment of principal and interest.

For the purposes of this assessment, the "principal amount" is defined as the fair value of a financial asset at initial recognition. "Interest" is defined as compensation for the time value of money, for credit risk on principal outstanding for a certain period of time, and for other major risks and costs associated with lending (such as liquidity risk and administrative costs) and include profit margin.

When assessing whether the cash flows provided for in the contract are exclusively payments of the principal amount and interest on the outstanding part of the principal amount (the "SPPI criterion"), the Company analyses the contractual terms of the financial instrument. This includes assessment of whether the financial asset contains any contractual condition that may change the timing or amount of the contractual cash flows so that the financial asset would not meet the analyzed requirement.

During the assessment, the Company analyzes:

- conditional events that may change the timing or amount of cash flows;
- conditions that can adjust the coupon rate stipulated by the contract, including variable rate terms;
- conditions for early repayment and prolongation of the validity period;
- conditions that limit the Company's claims to cash flows from specified assets (for example, non-recourse financial assets)

The early repayment condition meets the SPPI criterion if the amount paid for early repayment represents, in substance, the principal amount outstanding and interest on the principal amount outstanding and may include reasonable additional compensation for early termination. In addition, the condition for early repayment is considered to meet this criterion if the financial asset is acquired or originated at a premium or discount to the nominal amount specified in the contract, the amount payable upon prepayment is, in substance, the nominal amount specified in the contract plus accrued (but not paid) contractual interest (and may also include reasonable additional compensation for early termination of the contract); and at initial recognition of the financial asset, the fair value of its early repayment condition is insignificant.

Financial assets - subsequent measurement and gains and losses

Financial assets measured at amortised cost

These assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Amortised cost is reduced by the amount of the impairment loss. Interest income, exchange gains and losses and impairments are recognised in profit or loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is recognised in profit or loss for the period.

Modification of the terms of financial assets and financial liabilities

Financial assets

If the terms of a financial asset are modified, the Company assesses whether the cash flows of the modified asset are significantly different. If the cash flows differ significantly ("significant modification of terms"), then the rights to the contractual cash flows of the original financial asset are considered to have expired. In this case, the recognition of the original financial asset is derecognised and the new financial asset is recognised at fair value.

The Company conducts a quantitative and qualitative assessment of whether the modification of the conditions is significant, i.e. whether the cash flows of the original financial asset and the cash flows of the modified or replaced financial asset differ significantly. The Company conducts a quantitative and qualitative assessment of the significance of the modification of conditions, analyzing qualitative factors, quantitative factors and the combined effect of qualitative and quantitative factors. If the cash flows are significantly different, then the rights to the contractual cash flows of the original financial asset are considered to have expired. In making this assessment, the Company is guided by guidance on the derecognition of financial liabilities by analogy.

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Financial instruments (continued)

Modification of the terms of financial assets and financial liabilities (continued)

Financial assets (continued)

The Company concludes that the modification is significant based on the following qualitative factors:

- change in the currency of a financial asset;
- change in the type of collateral or other means of improving the quality of the asset;
- a change in the terms of a financial asset resulting in non-compliance with the SPPI criterion (for example, adding a conversion term).

If the cash flows of the modified asset measured at amortised cost do not differ significantly, such modification of terms does not result in derecognition of the financial asset. In this case, the Company restates the gross carrying amount of the financial asset and recognizes the amount of the adjustment to the gross carrying amount as a modification gain or loss in profit or loss. The gross carrying amount of the financial asset is restated as the present value of the renegotiated or modified cash flows, discounted using the financial asset's original effective interest rate. Costs and fees incurred adjust the carrying amount of the modified financial asset and are amortised over the remaining life of the modified financial asset.

Financial liabilities

The Company derecognizes financial liability when its terms change in such a way that the cash flows of the modified liability change significantly. In this case, a new financial liability with modified terms is recognised at fair value. The difference between the carrying amount of the old financial liability and the amount of the new financial liability with modified terms is recognised in profit or loss.

The difference between the carrying amount of the previous financial liability and the value of the new financial liability with modified terms is recognised in profit or loss. The difference resulting from the modification of the terms of transactions with shareholders is recognised in equity as part of the transaction with the owner of the company.

If the modification of terms (or replacement of a financial liability) does not result in the derecognition of a financial liability, the Company applies an accounting policy that is consistent with the approach for adjusting the gross carrying amount of a financial asset in cases where the modification of terms does not result in the derecognition of a financial asset – i.e. the Company recognizes any adjustment to the amortised cost of a financial liability arising from such modification (or replacement of a financial liability) in profit or loss at the date of the modification (or replacement of a financial liability).

Changes in the amount of cash flows on existing financial liabilities are not considered modifications of terms if they are a consequence of the current terms of the contract.

The Company conducts a quantitative and qualitative assessment of the significance of the modification of conditions, analyzing qualitative factors, quantitative factors and the combined effect of qualitative and quantitative factors. The Company concludes that the modification is significant based on the following qualitative factors:

- change in the currency of the financial liability;
- changing the type of collateral or other means of improving the quality of the obligation;
- adding a conversion option;
- change in the subordination of a financial liability.

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Financial instruments (continued)

Modification of the terms of financial assets and financial liabilities (continued)

Financial liabilities (continued)

For measurement purposes, terms are considered to be significantly different if the present value of the cash flows under the new terms, including commission payments less commission received, discounted at the original effective interest rate, differs by at least 10% from the discounted present value of the remaining cash flows of the original financial liability. If the replacement of one debt instrument with another, or modification of its terms, is accounted for as an repayment, then the cost or commission incurred is recognised as part of the profit or loss on the settlement of the related debt. If the replacement of one debt instrument by another or modification of its terms is not accounted for as an repayment, then the carrying amount of the related liability is adjusted by the costs or fees incurred and the adjustment is amortised over the remaining life of the modified liability.

Derecognition

Financial assets

The Company derecognises a financial asset when it loses its contractual cash flow rights on that financial asset, or when it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows in a transaction that transfers substantially all the risks and the benefits of ownership of that financial asset, or in which the Company neither transfers nor retains a substantial portion of all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of that financial asset, but does not retain control of the financial asset.

The Company enters into transactions whereby it transfers assets recognised in the statement of financial position but retains all or substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership of the transferred assets. In these cases, the transferred assets are not derecognised.

Financial liabilities

The Company derecognises a financial liability when the contractual obligations under it are discharged, canceled or terminated. The Company also derecognises a financial liability when its terms are modified and the cash flows of the modified liability are materially different, in which case a new financial liability based on the modified terms is recognised at fair value.

On derecognition of a financial liability, the difference between the redeemed carrying amount and the consideration paid (including any non-monetary assets transferred or liabilities assumed) is recognised in profit or loss.

Offsetting

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and presented in the statement of financial position on a net basis only when the Company currently has an enforceable right to offset the recognised amounts and intends to either settle them on a net basis or realize the asset and fulfill the obligation at the same time.

Share capital

Ordinary shares

Ordinary shares are classified as equity. Additional costs directly related to the issuance of ordinary shares and stock options are reflected, taking into account the tax effect, as a decrease in equity.

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Impairment

Non-derivative financial assets

Financial instruments

The Company recognizes loss allowances for expected credit losses (hereinafter – “ECLs”) on financial assets measured at amortised cost.

The Company estimates the reserves for losses in an amount equal to the ECL for the entire period., with the exception of the following instruments, for which the amount of the recognised reserve will be equal to the 12-month expected credit losses:

- Bank balances for which the credit risk (i.e. the risk of default occurring over the expected life of the financial instrument) has not increased significantly since initial recognition.

Estimated reserves for losses in respect of guarantee deposits, trade and other receivables will always be estimated at an amount equal to the expected credit losses for the entire term.

In assessing whether there has been a significant increase in the credit risk of a financial asset since initial recognition and in assessing ECLs, the Company analyzes reasonable and verifiable information that is relevant and available without undue cost or effort. This includes both quantitative and qualitative information and analysis based on the Company's past experience and a reasonable assessment of credit quality, and includes forward-looking information.

The Company assumes that the credit risk of a financial asset has increased significantly if it is overdue for more than 30 days.

A financial asset is classified by the Company as a financial asset for which a default event has occurred in the following cases:

- it is unlikely that the borrower will repay its loan obligations to the Company in full without the Company taking measures such as the sale of collateral (if any); or
- the financial asset is overdue by more than 90 days.

Lifetime ECLs are ECLs that arise from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument.

The 12-month ECL is that part of the ECL that arises from default events that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date (or a shorter period if the expected life of the financial instrument is less than 12 months).

The maximum period is considered when ECLs are measured over the maximum contractual period over which the Company is exposed to credit risk.

Assessment of ECL

Expected credit losses are an estimate weighted by the likelihood of credit losses. Credit losses are measured as the present value of all expected cash shortfalls (i.e. the difference between the cash flows due to the Company under the contract and the cash flows that the Company expects to receive).

ECLs are discounted at the effective interest rate of the financial asset.

Credit-impaired financial assets

At each reporting date, the Company assesses financial assets carried at amortised cost for credit impairment. A financial asset is 'credit-impaired' when one or more events occur that have a negative effect on the estimated future cash flows of that financial asset.

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Impairment (continued)

Non-derivative financial assets (continued)

Credit-impaired financial assets (continued)

Evidence that a financial asset is credit-impaired is, in particular, the following observable data:

- significant financial difficulty of the borrower or issuer;
- breach of contract, such as default or overdue payment by more than 90 days;
- restructuring by the Company of a loan or advance payment on terms that it would not otherwise consider;
- the likelihood of bankruptcy or other financial reorganization of the borrower; or
- the disappearance of an active market for a security as a result of financial difficulties.

Presentation of allowance for expected credit losses in the statement of financial position

Allowances for expected credit losses on financial assets measured at amortised cost are deducted from the gross carrying amount of those assets.

Presentation of allowance for expected credit losses in the statement of financial position (continued)

Write-offs

The full carrying amount of a financial asset is written off when the Company has no reason to expect that the financial asset will be recovered in full or in part. For businesses, the Company makes individual assessments of the timing and amount of write-offs based on a reasonable expectation of recovery. The Company does not expect a significant recovery of the amounts written off. However, written off financial assets may continue to be subject to enforcement in order to comply with the Company's procedures for recovering amounts due.

Non-financial assets

The carrying amounts of the Company's non-financial assets are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, the asset's recoverable amount is calculated.

For the purposes of impairment testing, assets that cannot be tested individually are combined into the smallest group of assets that generates cash inflows from continuing use that are independent of cash inflows from other assets or cash generating units (hereinafter – “CGUs”).

The recoverable amount of an asset, or CGU, is the largest of two values: the value in use of that asset (that unit) and its fair value less costs to sell. In calculating value in use, expected future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre- tax discount rate that reflects the current market estimate of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset or CGU.

An impairment loss is recognised if the carrying amount of an asset or its related cash generating unit (CGU) is greater than its estimated recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognised in profit or loss for the period.

An impairment loss recognised in a prior period is reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication that the loss should be reduced or no longer recognised. Amounts written off for impairment losses are reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to calculate the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset can be restored to its carrying amount, less accumulated depreciation, if no impairment loss had been recognised.

Lease

When an entity enters a contract, the entity evaluates whether the contract as a whole or its individual components is a lease. A contract is a lease or contains a lease component if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a specified period of time in exchange for consideration. To assess whether the right to control the use of an identified asset under this contract is transferred, the Company applies the definition of a lease under IFRS 16.

This accounting policy will apply to contracts that were concluded on or after 1 January 2019.

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Lease (continued)

The Company as a lessee

The Company recognizes a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the commencement date of the lease. The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, which is the initial amount of the lease liability, adjusted for the amount of lease payments made on or before the commencement date, plus the initial direct costs incurred and the estimated costs that would be incurred on dismantling and relocation of the underlying asset, restoration of the underlying asset or the site on which it is located, less lease incentives received.

Subsequently, a right-of-use asset is depreciated on a straight-line basis from the commencement date of the lease to the end of the lease term, unless the lease agreement transfers ownership of the underlying asset to the Company before the end of the lease term or if the cost of the right-of-use asset exercise reflects the exercise by the Company of a call option. In such cases, the right-of-use asset is depreciated over the useful life of the underlying asset, which is determined using the property and equipment approach. In addition, the cost of a right-of-use asset is periodically reduced by the amount of impairment losses, if any, and adjusted when certain revaluations of the lease liability are made.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments outstanding at the commencement date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if such a rate cannot be readily determined, using the Company's incremental borrowing rate. The Company generally uses its incremental borrowing rate as the discount rate.

The Company determines its incremental borrowing rate based on interest rates from various external sources and makes certain adjustments to take into account the terms of the lease and the type of asset being leased.

Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability include:

- fixed charges, including substantively fixed charges;
- variable lease payments that depend on an index or rate, initially measured using the index or rate at the commencement date of the lease;
- amounts expected to be paid by the tenant under the residual value guarantee;
- the exercise price of a purchase option if it is reasonably certain that the Company will exercise the option, the lease payments for the additional lease period arising from the existence of an option to extend the lease, if it is reasonably certain that the Company will exercise the option to extend the lease, and penalties for early termination of the lease, unless there is reasonable assurance that the Company will not terminate the lease early.

The lease liability is measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. It is remeasured if future lease payments change due to a change in an index or rate, if the Company's estimate of the amount payable under the residual value guarantee changes, if the Company changes its estimate of whether it will exercise a call option, an option to extend the lease, or its termination, or if a lease payment that is in substance fixed is renegotiated. was reduced to zero.

The Company presents right-of-use assets that do not meet the definition of investment property as property and equipment and lease liabilities as loans and borrowings in the statement of financial position.

The Company has elected not to recognize right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for leases of low-value assets and short-term leases. The Company recognizes lease payments made under such agreements as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 (CONTINUED)**

4. USE OF PROFESSIONAL JUDGMENTS, ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires management to make judgments, assumptions and estimates that affect how accounting policies are applied and how much assets, liabilities, income and expenses are reported. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The assumptions and estimates made on their basis are regularly reviewed to determine if they need to be changed. Changes in accounting estimates are recognised in the reporting period in which the estimates are revised and in all subsequent periods affected by those changes.

Recoverability of a deferred tax asset

Significant management judgment is required to determine the amount of deferred tax assets that can be recognised based on the likely timing and level of future taxable income and future tax planning strategies. The tax code allows a business to carry forward accumulated tax losses for the next ten years. Management has concluded that it is probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to utilize the deferred tax asset by comparing the pre-tax profit projected in the 5-year business plan with the tax loss carry forward as at 31 December 2023. Refer to Note 2 for information about the assumptions and uncertainties in the estimates that have the primary risk of requiring a material change, in the amounts presented in the financial statements in the next financial year.

Fair value measurement

Certain accounting policies of the Company and disclosures require an assessment of the fair value of financial and non-financial assets and liabilities.

When estimating the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Company uses, to the extent possible, observable market data. Fair value measurements are assigned to different levels of the fair value hierarchy, depending on the inputs used in the respective valuation techniques:

- level 1: quoted (unadjusted) prices for identical assets and liabilities in active markets.
- level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices used for Level 1 estimates that are observable either directly (i.e., such as prices) or indirectly (i.e., determined from prices).
- level 3: inputs for assets and liabilities that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

If the inputs used to measure the fair value of an asset or liability can be assigned to different levels of the fair value hierarchy, then the fair value measurement is generally assigned to the level of the hierarchy that corresponds to the lowest level input that is material to the overall measurement.

The Company recognizes transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy at the end of the reporting period during which the change takes place.

Revaluation of Property and equipment

The Company accounts for aircraft at revalued amounts. Revalued aircraft represent one class of assets under IFRS 13 based on the nature, characteristics and risks inherent in the asset. The inputs for determining the fair value of aircraft belong to level 3 in the fair value hierarchy (unobservable inputs).

During 2023 and 2022 the Company used data from IBE and Ascend global indicative analytical agencies for independent assessment of the market value of aircraft. In 2023, the Company performed revaluation of the aircraft assets and recognised an impairment in the amount of 1,758,011 thousand tenge (Note 9).

JSC QAZAQ AIR

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 (CONTINUED)

5. REVENUE AND OTHER OPERATING INCOME

In thousands of tenge	2023	2022
Revenue from passenger transportation		
Regular passenger transportation	19,280,716	20,119,850
<i>including:</i>		
- <i>fuel surcharges</i>	1,870,727	1,736,548
- <i>airport taxes</i>	956,649	1,008,228
- <i>excess baggage</i>	131,009	107,584
Charter flights	133,026	171,011
Total revenue from contracts with customers	19,413,742	20,290,861
Other income		
Other income	195,404	124,300
	195,404	124,300
	19,609,146	20,415,161

For the year ended 31 December 2023, domestic passenger traffic comprised 79% (2022: 62%) of total passenger transportation revenue.

The decrease in revenue in 2023 compared to 2022 is due to the forced reduction in the international flight program due to restrictions on the granting of permits for scheduled flights by the authorized authorities of host countries. The flight program increased by 3% in 2023 to 8,822 sorties (2022: 8,564 sorties) due to domestic flights, which did not offset 2022 profitability levels.

During 2023 and 2022, revenues from the transportation of passengers, cargo and mail were received in the following areas:

In thousands of tenge	2023	2022
Domestic flights	15,587,992	12,904,546
International flights	4,021,154	7,510,615
	19,609,146	20,415,161

During 2023 and 2022, there was no single client that brought more than 10% to the total revenue from operations.

6. OPERATING EXPENSES

(a) Employee costs

In thousands of tenge	2023	2022
Wages and salaries of operational personnel	2,961,352	2,941,231
Wages and salaries of administrative personnel	571,744	631,820
Social tax and social contribution	315,825	364,404
Wages and salaries of sales personnel	98,859	88,495
	3,947,780	4,025,950

The number of employees in the Company was 309 as at 31 December 2023 (31 December 2022: 309).

(b) Engineering and maintenance

In thousands of tenge	2023	2022
Spare parts pool and maintenance	1,292,390	640,427
Engine rental	787,768	351,141
Maintenance in the parking lot	448,323	247,810
Transportation expenses	410,384	230,770
Expenses for the write-off of aviation spare parts	211,162	189,661
Other	72,411	32,232
	3,222,438	1,692,041

JSC QAZAQ AIR

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 (CONTINUED)

6. OPERATING EXPENSES (CONTINUED)

(b) Engineering and maintenance (continued)

A significant increase in engineering and maintenance expenses in 2023 is due to the reorganization of the work of the Company's technical unit and an increase in the intensity of maintenance of aircraft and their components due to natural obsolescence and amortisation.

Parking maintenance costs represent the costs associated with regular aircraft inspections and routine repairs.

In 2022 and 2023, the Company revised its approaches to planning the overhaul of aircraft engines. In 2023, a major overhaul of 4 engines was carried out, including the manufacturer carrying out additional warranty repairs of one engine (in 2022, a major overhaul of 4 engines was carried out). An intensive engine overhaul program in 2023, including unscheduled engine repairs, led to a significant increase in engine rental costs to support the production flight program.

(c) Handling, landing fees and route charges

In thousands of tenge	2023	2022
Ground handling	830,568	515,371
Air navigation	629,137	715,892
Landing fees	553,173	504,548
Security	407,586	361,565
De-icing fluids	121,138	70,504
	<u>2,541,602</u>	<u>2,167,880</u>

(d) Passenger service

In thousands of tenge	2023	2022
Airport taxes	1,143,656	1,384,286
Catering	188,656	157,756
Other	82,587	51,584
	<u>1,414,899</u>	<u>1,593,626</u>

(e) Selling costs

In thousands of tenge	2023	2022
Commissions payable to airline ticketing agencies	105,861	266,128
Credit card service charges	28,592	32,917
Other	8,283	4,160
	<u>142,736</u>	<u>303,205</u>

The reduction in commissions in 2023 is due to a significant reduction in international flight programs due to restrictions from host government authorities.

7. FINANCE INCOME AND COSTS

In thousands of tenge	2023	2022
Financial income		
Interest income on bank deposits	476,603	344,976
	<u>476,603</u>	<u>344,976</u>
Financial costs		
Amortisation of the discount on the Parent Company loan and interest expenses (Note 15)	(5,105,898)	(5,417,717)
Broker services	(1,073)	–
Interest expense on lease liabilities	–	(96)
	<u>(5,106,971)</u>	<u>(5,417,813)</u>

JSC QAZAQ AIR

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 (CONTINUED)

8. CORPORATE INCOME TAX EXPENSES

As at 31 December 2023 and 2022, the Company applied the corporate income tax rate established in the Republic of Kazakhstan.

In thousands of tenge	2023	2022
Current income tax expense	53,252	49,741
Deferred income tax expense / (benefit)	–	4,645,490
Deferred income tax expense / (benefit)	53,252	4,695,231

Reconciliation of the effective tax rate:

	2023		2022	
	In thousands of tenge	%	In thousands of tenge	%
Loss before taxation	(7,539,003)	100	(1,903,532)	100
Income tax calculated at the established rate applicable to the Company	(1,507,801)	20.0	(380,706)	20.0
Tax effect of non-deductible expenses	99,924	(1.3)	588,920	(23.8)
Unrecognised tax loss	1,461,129	(19.4)	4,487,017	(235.7)
	53,252		4,695,231	

Change in temporary differences during the year:

In thousands of tenge	1 January 2023	Recognised in profit or loss	31 December 2023
Tax losses carried-forward	8,258,275	(276,662)	7,981,613
Trade and other payables	81,543	27,531	109,074
Taxes payable other than corporate income tax	6,044	(1,175)	4,869
Intangible assets	1,314	(3,920)	(2,606)
Deferred tax assets	8,347,176	(254,226)	8,092,950
The Parent Company loan	(1,056,601)	906,863	(149,738)
Property and equipment	(2,580,218)	808,492	(1,771,726)
Deferred tax liabilities	(3,636,819)	1,715,355	(1,921,464)
Deferred tax asset	4,710,357	1,461,129	6,171,486
Unrecognised deferred tax asset	(4,710,357)	(1,461,129)	(6,171,486)
Total deferred tax asset/(liability)	–	–	–

In thousands of tenge	1 January 2022	Recognised in profit or loss	Recognised in equity	31 December 2022
Tax losses carried-forward	8,549,461	(291,186)	–	8,258,275
Trade and other payables	16,145	65,398	–	81,543
Other taxes payable	6,418	(374)	–	6,044
Intangible assets	1,408	(94)	–	1,314
Lease liabilities	477	(477)	–	–
Deferred tax assets	8,573,909	(226,733)	–	8,347,176
The Parent Company loan	(6,673,572)	971,481	4,645,490	(1,056,601)
Property and Equipment	(1,676,585)	(903,633)	–	(2,580,218)
Right-of-use assets	(412)	412	–	–
Deferred tax liabilities	(8,350,569)	68,260	4,645,490	(3,636,819)
Deferred tax asset / (liability)	223,340	(158,473)	4,645,490	4,710,357
Unrecognised deferred tax asset	(223,340)	(4,487,017)	–	(4,710,357)
Total deferred tax asset/(liability)	–	(4,645,490)	4,645,490	–

The statutory limitation period for accumulated tax losses of 39,908,063 thousand tenge as at 31 December 2023 (31 December 2022: 41,291,376 thousand tenge) expires ten years from the date of occurrence. The nearest term for offsetting accumulated tax losses in the amount of 487,618 thousand tenge expires in 2025.

JSC QAZAQ AIR

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 (CONTINUED)**

9. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

In thousands of tenge	Aircrafts	Vehicles	Machinery and equipment	Computers and office equipment	Right-of-use assets	Construction in progress	Total
<i>Initial cost /Revalued amount</i>							
As at 1 January 2022	38,176,487	31,869	19,906	117,068	10,586	160,420	38,516,336
Additions	122,850	–	5,131	15,755	–	2,845,598	2,989,334
Disposals	–	–	–	(2,385)	(10,585)	(1,361)	(14,331)
Internal transfers	3,003,838	–	805	–	–	(3,004,643)	–
As at 31 December 2022	41,303,175	31,869	25,842	130,438	1	14	41,491,339
Additions	–	14,683	261,275	7,256	–	2,372,276	2,655,490
Disposals	–	–	(770)	(1,331)	(1)	(11,091)	(13,193)
Internal transfers	2,360,124	–	1,048	–	–	(2,361,172)	–
As at 31 December 2023	43,663,299	46,552	287,395	136,363	–	27	44,133,636
<i>Accumulated depreciation</i>							
As at 1 January 2022	(15,091,575)	(30,701)	(10,808)	(93,976)	(8,527)	–	(15,235,587)
Charge for the year	(2,378,688)	(1,167)	(4,033)	(10,016)	(1,591)	–	(2,395,495)
Disposals	–	–	–	2,385	10,117	–	12,502
Revaluation	1,720,455	–	–	–	–	–	1,720,455
As at 31 December 2022	(15,749,808)	(31,868)	(14,841)	(101,607)	(1)	–	(15,898,125)
Charge for the year	(2,391,543)	(1,835)	(10,246)	(9,663)	–	–	(2,413,287)
Disposals	–	–	679	1,310	1	–	1,990
Impairment	(1,758,011)	–	–	–	–	–	(1,758,011)
As at 31 December 2023	(19,899,362)	(33,703)	(24,408)	(109,960)	–	–	(20,067,433)
<i>Book value</i>							
As at 31 December, 2022	25,553,367	1	11,001	28,831	–	14	25,593,214
As at 31 December, 2023	23,763,937	12,849	262,987	26,403	–	27	24,066,203

From May 2023 to July 2023, the Company completed scheduled basic maintenance of five aircraft in the UAE at an authorized aircraft maintenance organizations. From November 2023, the second aircraft has been undergoing scheduled maintenance.

JSC QAZAQ AIR

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 (CONTINUED)

9. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT (CONTINUED)

The carrying amount of aircrafts, if they were carried at cost less accumulated depreciation, is as follows:

In thousands of tenge	31 December 2023	31 December 2022
Initial cost	43,663,299	41,303,175
Accumulated depreciation	(13,606,631)	(11,215,089)
Accumulated impairment	(6,292,731)	(4,534,719)
Residual value	23,763,937	25,553,367

In 2023 an independent appraisal company Independent Expert Appraisal LLP performed an assessment of the fair market value of five model DHC-8 400 aircraft. According to the independent appraiser's report the Company recognised a decrease in fair value of the aircraft in 2023 in the statement of profit and loss in the amount of 1,758,011 thousand tenge (2022: increase of 1,720,455 thousand tenge).

As at 31 December 2023 all of the Company's aircraft with a carrying amount of 23,763,938 thousand tenge served as collateral for loans received from the Parent (31 December 2022: 25,553,367 thousand tenge).

10. ADVANCES GIVEN, PREPAYMENTS AND DEFERRALS

In thousands of tenge	31 December 2023	31 December 2022
Long term		
Advances given	312,202	–
	312,202	–
Short term		
Deferred expenses	409,061	291,070
Prepayment for services	258,342	362,892
Prepayment for goods	257,404	500,686
Prepayment for other taxes	15,513	15,513
	940,320	1,170,161

11. INVENTORIES

In thousands of tenge	31 December 2023	31 December 2022
Spare parts	1,560,446	1,248,407
Aviation fuel	670,840	441,044
Uniform	44,608	36,312
Other materials	117,049	110,737
	2,392,943	1,836,500
Inventories write-off to net realizable value	(7,333)	(24,066)
	2,385,610	1,812,434

12. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

In thousands of tenge	31 December 2023	31 December 2022
Value added tax recoverable	221,327	117,655
Trade receivables	179,177	229,816
Receivable of employees	43,418	31,278
Allowance for doubtful receivables	(140,661)	(158,906)
	303,261	219,843

Information about the Company's exposure to credit, currency and impairment risks in relation to financial assets is disclosed in Note 18.

JSC QAZAQ AIR

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 (CONTINUED)

13. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

In thousands of tenge	31 December 2023	31 December 2022
Short-term deposits with original maturity less than 90 days in Kazakhstani banks	3,151,649	2,803,474
Current accounts in Kazakhstani banks	112,402	2,429,403
Cash on hand	801	8484
	3,264,852	5,232,961
Provision on expected credit losses	(764)	(1,104)
	3,264,088	5,231,857

The Company accumulates cash on current accounts and short-term deposits, the intended use of which is to carry out scheduled maintenance of aircraft. This cash is not restricted in use.

The movement of the reserve for expected credit losses is presented in the following table:

In thousands of tenge	2023	2022
As at 1 January	(1,104)	(476)
Accrued	(501)	(987)
Recovered	841	359
As at 31 December	(764)	(1,104)

14. SHARE CAPITAL

Share capital

In thousands of tenge	31 December 2023	%	31 December 2022	%
Samruk- Kazyna National Welfare Fund JSC	34,276,509	100	34,067,259	100

In September 2022, the Parent Company decided to replenish the Company's share capital to repay previously issued loans by repurchasing 147,089 common shares of JSC QAZAQ AIR at an offering price of 230,794 tenge per common share for a total amount of 33,947,259 thousand tenge. Thus, as at 31 December 2022, the Company's share capital amounted to 34,067,259 thousand tenge.

In October 2023 the sole shareholder of the Company decided to increase the share capital of the Company to repay the loans issued through repurchasing 1,000 common shares of JSC QAZAQ AIR at the placement price of 209,250 tenge per one common share in the total amount of 209,250 thousand tenge. Therefore, as at 31 December 2023 the share capital of the Company amounted to 34,276,509 thousand tenge (31 December 2022: 34,067,259 thousand tenge).

Dividends

In accordance with the legislation of the Republic of Kazakhstan, a shareholder of the Company has the right to distribute a part of previous years retained earnings as the dividends. Profit distribution is not allowed if the equity becomes negative or the distribution of net income would result in insolvency of the Company.

The Company did not declare or pay dividends during 2023 and 2022.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 (CONTINUED)

15. LOAN FROM THE PARENT COMPANY

In thousands of tenge	31 December 2023	31 December 2022
Amount payable	36,049,236	36,049,236
Unamortised discount	(748,687)	(5,283,006)
Accrued interest expense payable	2,279,222	1,707,643
	37,579,771	32,473,873

In February 2019, the Company signed a 12-year loan agreement with the Parent Company for the purchase of two new DHC-8 Q400NG aircraft from Bombardier Inc. in the amount of 16,000,000 thousand tenge with principal repayment in one amount at the end of the term and interest in semi-annual installments with the first payment after 60 months from the date of the first tranche at a rate of 0.1% per annum. The Company recognised a discount of 8,169,673 thousand tenge at the dates of receipt of tranches under this loan for the difference between market rates at the dates of receipt and the nominal rate of 0.1% per annum.

In October 2019, the Company received a loan from the Parent Company for 15 years for the purchase of three DHC-8 Q400NG aircraft in the amount of 20,344,416 thousand tenge with repayment of the principal amount at the end of the term and interest in semi-annual payments with the first payment after 24 months from the date of the first tranche at a rate of 2.5% per annum. On November 2, 2022, the repayment period of the remuneration was increased to 60 months from the date of the first tranche. The Company recognised a discount in the amount of 8,909,680 thousand tenge on the date of receipt of tranches on this loan for the difference between the market rates on the date of receipt and the nominal rate of 2.5% per annum.

As at 31 December 2023, the amount of available funds to be received under two credit lines mentioned above is 37,579,771 thousand tenge. The Company provided purchased aircraft as collateral for these loans.

In September 2022 credit lines under agreements No.656 and No.652, with a maturity date until 31 December 2030 and an interest rate of 0.01% per annum to finance the Company's operating activities, were repaid ahead of schedule in the amount of 33,947,648 thousand tenge by using funds contributed by the Parent Company to the capital on the basis of the decision of the Parent Company. At the date of early repayment, the discount from the initial recognition of amounts on these loans in the amount of 23,227,449 thousand tenge was released, which is reflected in the statement of changes in equity in the amount of 18,581,959 thousand tenge and in the amount of 4,645,490 thousand tenge in Note 8.

Finance costs during the period ended 31 December 2023 amounted to 5,105,898 thousand tenge (31 December 2022: 5,417,717 thousand tenge). (Note 7)

Reconciliation of changes in liabilities and cash flows from financing activities on loans from Parent company

In thousands of tenge	The Parent Company loan
Balance as at 1 January 2023	32,473,873
Interest expense	571,580
Amortisation of the discount on the Parent Company loan	4,534,318
Total changes	5,105,898
Balance as at 31 December 2023	37,579,771
Balance as at 1 January 2022	37,776,355
Changes in cash flows from financing activities	
Repayment of the Parent company loan	(33,947,648)
Total changes due to cash flows from financing activities	3,828,707
Interest expense	560,311
Release of the discount on the Parent Company loan	23,227,449
Amortisation of the discount on the Parent Company loan	4,857,406
Total changes	28,645,166
Balance as at 31 December 2022	32,473,873

JSC QAZAQ AIR

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 (CONTINUED)

16. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

In thousands of tenge	31 December 2023	31 December 2022
Trade payables	1,394,793	1,526,999
Wages and salaries to employees	495,786	501,037
Other	40,964	18,108
	1,931,543	2,046,144

Information about the Company's exposure to currency risk and liquidity risk in relation to trade and other payables is disclosed in Note 18.

17. DEFERRED INCOME

Deferred income on transportation represents the value of sold but unused passenger tickets that have not yet expired. As at 31 December 2023, deferred income amounted to 959,947 thousand tenge (31 December 2022: 1,373,403 thousand tenge)

18. FAIR VALUE AND RISK MANAGEMENT

Accounting classifications and fair value

Management believes that the fair value of the Company's financial assets and liabilities is approximately equal to their book value. The basis for determining fair value is disclosed below.

Management classifies the fair value of the Company's financial assets and liabilities in Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.

Fair value measurement

The estimated fair value of all financial assets and liabilities determined for disclosure purposes is calculated using discounted cash flow methods, based on estimated future cash flows and market interest rates at the reporting date.

Financial risk management

The use of financial instruments exposes the Company to the following types of risk:

- credit risk;
- liquidity risk;
- market risk.

Basic principles of risk management

The Management Board of the Company has overall responsibility for the organization of the Company's risk management system and supervision of the functioning of this system. The Company's Management Board is responsible for developing the Company's risk management policy and overseeing its implementation. The Company's Management Board regularly reports on its work to the Board of Directors in accordance with the established procedure.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that the Company will incur a financial loss caused by a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument failing to meet its contractual obligations and arises primarily from the Company's customer receivables and bank balances.

The carrying amount of financial assets reflects the Company's maximum exposure to credit risk.

JSC QAZAQ AIR

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 (CONTINUED)

18. FAIR VALUE AND RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Exposure to credit risk

The maximum exposure to credit risk for trade receivables, margin deposits, restricted cash and cash and cash equivalents with banks as at the reporting date was as follows:

In thousands of tenge	Book value	
	31 December 2023	31 December 2022
Trade account receivables (Note 12)	179,177	229,816
Cash and cash equivalents other than cash on hand	3,264,051	5,231,813
	3,443,228	5,461,629

Trade and other receivables

The Company's exposure to credit risk mainly depends on the individual characteristics of each customer. As at 31 December 2023, there is no significant concentration of credit risk on trade account receivables (31 December 2022: none).

An analysis of the Company's exposure to credit risk in relation to trade and other receivables is presented below:

In thousands of tenge	31 December 2023	31 December 2022
	Not credit-impaired	Not credit-impaired
Other clients:		
The duration of trading relations with the Company is less than 5 years	179,177	229,816
Total gross carrying amount	179,177	229,816

Estimated expected credit losses for credit institutions as at 31 December 2023 and 2022

The Company allocates each position exposed to credit risk based on data that is determined to predict the risk of loss (including, but not limited to, external ratings, audited financial information, management accounts and cash flow projections, and counterparty information available to in the media) and through the application of expert judgment. Credit risk levels are determined using qualitative and quantitative factors that are indicative of default risk and are consistent with external credit rating definitions obtained from Standard & Poor's.

Cash and cash equivalents

As at 31 December 2023, the Company had cash and cash equivalents excluding cash on hand totaling 3,263,287 thousand tenge (31 December 2022: 5,231,773 thousand tenge) (Note 13). Cash and cash equivalents are placed with banks rated BB to BB+ by Standard & Poor's and Moody's.

Impairment of cash and cash equivalents was estimated based on expected credit losses under contractual maturities, which reflect the short terms of exposures. The Company considers, based on external counterparty credit ratings, that its cash and cash equivalents have low credit risk.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The Company's approach to liquidity management is to ensure, to the extent possible, that the Company has sufficient liquidity at all times to meet its obligations on time, both under normal and stressful conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or exposing reputation of the Company.

The Company generally ensures that sufficient cash is available on demand to meet expected operating expenses, including servicing financial liabilities, without taking into account the potential impact of exceptional circumstances that could not reasonably be foreseen, such as the impact of natural disasters.

JSC QAZAQ AIR

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 (CONTINUED)

18. FAIR VALUE AND RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Exposure to liquidity risk

Information on the remaining contractual maturities of financial liabilities at the reporting date is provided below. Gross and undiscounted amounts are presented, excluding the effect of offset agreements. It is not expected that the cash flows taken into account in the maturity analysis could be materially earlier or significantly different.

31 December 2023						
In thousands of tenge	Book value	Cash flows under the contract	Less than 2 months	Less than 12 months	Less than 60 months	Over 60 months
Non-derivative financial liabilities						
Trade payables	1,323,338	1,323,338	1,323,338	–	–	–
Loan from the Parent Company	37,579,771	38,328,459	–	–	13,530,252	24,798,207
	38,903,109	39,651,797	1,323,338	–	13,530,252	24,798,207
31 December 2022						
In thousands of tenge	Book value	Cash flows under the contract	Less than 2 months	Less than 12 months	Less than 60 months	Over 60 months
Non-derivative financial liabilities						
Trade payables	1,434,038	1,434,038	1,434,038	–	–	–
Loan from the Parent Company	32,473,873	37,756,879	–	–	–	37,756,879
Lease liabilities	2,386	2,948	–	2,948	–	–
	33,910,297	39,193,865	1,434,038	2,948	–	37,756,879

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and share prices, will adversely affect the Company's earnings or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The goal of market risk management is to control and keep exposure to market risk within acceptable limits while optimizing the return on investment.

In order to manage market risks, the Company does not buy or sell derivative instruments. The Company does not apply hedge accounting to manage the volatility in profit or loss over a period.

Currency risk

The Company is exposed to currency risk on cash and cash equivalents, margin deposits and purchases denominated in a currency other than the Company's functional currency, these transactions are denominated primarily in US dollars.

With respect to other monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies, the Company's policy is to maintain the net exposure at risk within acceptable limits by buying or selling foreign currency at spot rates, when necessary, to eliminate short-term imbalances.

JSC QAZAQ AIR

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 (CONTINUED)

18. FAIR VALUE AND RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Exposure to currency risk

The Company's exposure to currency risk as at 31 December 2023 was as follows:

In thousands of tenge	Tenge	US dollar	Russian ruble	Euro	Pound	Total as at 31 December, 2023
Financial assets:						
Cash and cash equivalents	2,436,673	754,307	66,739	4,077	2,255	3,264,051
Total financial assets	2,436,673	754,307	66,739	4,077	2,255	3,264,051
In thousands of tenge	Tenge	US dollar	Russian ruble	Euro	Pound	Total as at 31 December 2022
Financial liabilities:						
Trade payables	749,460	400,617	15,329	48,066	–	1,213,472
Total financial liabilities	749,460	400,617	15,329	48,066	–	1,213,472
Open position	1,687,213	353,690	51,410	(43,989)	2,255	2,050,579

The Company's exposure to currency risk as at 31 December 2022 was as follows:

In thousands of tenge	Tenge	US dollar	Russian ruble	Euro	Total as at 31 December, 2022
Financial assets:					
Cash and cash equivalents	4,242,844	785,787	200,762	3,485	5,232,878
Total financial assets	4,242,844	785,787	200,762	3,485	5,232,878
In thousands of tenge	Tenge	US dollar	Russian ruble	Euro	Total as at 31 December 2022
Financial liabilities:					
Trade payables	584,575	745,852	21,639	11,262	1,363,328
Total financial liabilities	584,575	745,852	21,639	11,262	1,363,328
Open position	3,658,269	39,935	179,123	(7,777)	3,869,550

The following foreign exchange rates were applied during the year:

In tenge	Spot exchange rate at the reporting date	Spot exchange rate at the reporting date
	31 December 2023	31 December 2022
1 US dollar	454.56	462.65
1 euro	502.24	492.86
1 russian ruble	5.06	6.43

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening/ weakening of tenge, as shown below, against all other currencies as at 31 December 2023 and 2022 would have affected profit or loss, net of taxes, by the amounts shown below. A change in the exchange rate would have no effect on equity. This analysis assumes that all other variables, especially interest rates, remain constant and do not take into account the impact of forecast sales and acquisitions.

JSC QAZAQ AIR

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 (CONTINUED)

18. FAIR VALUE AND RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Sensitivity analysis (continued)

In thousands of tenge	31 December 2023		31 December 2023		31 December 2023		31 December 2023	
	Tenge / US dollar 14.5%	Tenge / US dollar (14.5%)	Tenge / Russian ruble 28.5%	Tenge / Russian ruble (28.5%)	Tenge / Pound sterling 14.3%	Tenge / Pound sterling (14.3%)	Tenge / euro 13%	Tenge / euro (13%)
Impact on profit or loss and equity	50,047	(50,047)	14,672	(14,672)	322	(322)	5,697	(5,697)

In thousands of tenge	31 December 2022		31 December 2022		31 December 2022	
	Tenge / US dollar 21%	Tenge / US dollar (21%)	Tenge / Russian ruble 22%	Tenge / Russian ruble (22%)	Tenge / euro 18%	Tenge / euro (18%)
Impact on profit or loss and equity	396,589	(396,589)	191,703	191,703	6,129	(6,129)

Interest rate risk

As at 31 December 2023 the Company is not exposed to interest rate risk.

Master netting agreement or similar agreements

The Company may enter into purchase and sales agreements with the same counterparties in the ordinary course of business. The corresponding amounts of receivables and payables do not always meet the criteria for offsetting in the statement of financial position. This is because the Company may not currently have a legally enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts, as the right to set off may only be enforceable on the occurrence of certain events in the future. In particular, in accordance with the civil law norms in force in Kazakhstan, an obligation can be settled by offsetting a homogeneous claim, the term of which has come or is not specified or is determined by the moment of demand.

Income analysis

The Company analyzes the impact of risks on earnings before taxes, interest and depreciation and amortisation (hereinafter – EBITDA) calculated by the Company as follows:

In thousands of tenge	2023	2022
Revenue and other income	19,609,146	20,415,161
Cost of sales	(17,073,570)	(14,771,486)
Gross income	2,535,576	5,643,675
Administration expenses	(944,297)	(1,260,347)
Selling expenses	(338,308)	(511,841)
EBITDA	1,252,971	3,871,487

The amounts of (decrease)/increase in value and impairment of property and equipment included in operating expenses for 2023 and 2022 in the amounts of (1,758,011) thousand tenge and 1,720,455 thousand tenge, respectively, are not included in the calculation used by the Company according to the method of the Parent Company, EBITDA indicator. Other expenses and losses for 2023 and 2022 totaling 13,901 thousand tenge and 25,336 thousand tenge, respectively, are also not included in the EBITDA calculation.

18. FAIR VALUE AND RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Capital management

The Company does not have its own approved policy for managing its own capital. However, the management follows the policy of maintaining a stable capital base in order to maintain the confidence of investors, creditors and the market, as well as to ensure the future development of the business.

The Company is not subject to external regulatory requirements for equity.

19. CONTINGENT ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Insurance

The market of insurance services in the Republic of Kazakhstan is in its infancy and many forms of insurance common in other countries of the world are not yet available in Kazakhstan. The company has all compulsory insurance policies stipulated by the legislation of the Republic of Kazakhstan. Currently, the Company is not exposed to the risk of loss of large assets, as the Company has entered into voluntary aviation insurance contracts. The Company has policies of voluntary aviation insurance against “all risks” of property damage to aircraft and civil liability, as well as policies of voluntary aviation insurance of war risks and associated risks of property damage to aircraft.

Contingent tax liabilities in the Republic of Kazakhstan

The tax system in Kazakhstan, being relatively new, is characterized by frequent changes in legislation, official pronouncements and court decisions, which are often vague and contradictory, which allows for their ambiguous interpretation by various tax authorities, including opinions regarding the treatment of income, expenses and other items of financial statements in accordance with IFRS. Checks and investigations regarding the correctness of the calculation of taxes are carried out by regulatory bodies at various levels, which have the right to impose large fines and charge interest. The correctness of the calculation of taxes in the reporting period can be verified over the next five calendar years, however, under certain circumstances, this period may be extended.

These circumstances may result in tax risks in Kazakhstan being much higher than in other countries. The management of the Company, based on its understanding of applicable tax laws, regulatory requirements and court decisions, believes that tax liabilities are fully reflected. However, taking into account the fact that interpretations of tax legislation by various regulatory authorities may differ from the opinion of the Company's management, if enforcement actions are taken against the Company by regulatory authorities, their impact on the Company's financial statements may be material.

20. RELATED PARTIES

The Parent and ultimate controlling party

The immediate Parent Company of the Company is Samruk-Kazyna National Wealth Fund JSC, which is owned by the Government of the Republic of Kazakhstan.

Operations with senior management personnel

Remuneration of key management personnel

Compensation received by the key management personnel in reporting year included in personnel costs (Note 6) were the following:

In thousands of tenge	2023	2022
Salary and bonuses	143,690	281,130
Social contributions	13,427	28,730
	157,117	309,860

JSC QAZAQ AIR

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 (CONTINUED)

20. RELATED PARTIES (CONTINUED)

Other transactions with related parties

Expenses

In thousands of tenge	2023	2022
Purchase of goods and services:		
Entities controlled by the Parent	2,625,249	1,600,474
State enterprises	382,891	352,060
	3,008,140	1,952,534

Borrowings

In thousands of tenge	31 December 2023	31 December 2022
Loans received, net of repayments during the year		
JSC Samruk-Kazyna National Welfare Fund	35,300,549	30,766,230
Accrued interests	2,279,222	1,707,643
	37,579,771	32,473,873

Related parties include a shareholder of the Company and all other companies in which that shareholder has a controlling interest. These transactions are carried out in the ordinary course of the Company's business on terms comparable to those on which the Company enters into transactions with unrelated parties.

Transactions with entities related to the Government

The company works with a number of enterprises that are under the control of the Government of the Republic of Kazakhstan. The Company applies the exemption provided by IAS 24 "Related Parties" to provide simplified disclosures for transactions with entities associated with the Government of the Republic of Kazakhstan.

The Company carries out transactions with enterprises associated with the Government of the Republic of Kazakhstan. These transactions are part of the normal activities of the Company and are carried out on terms comparable to the terms of interaction with enterprises not associated with the Government of the Republic of Kazakhstan.

21. CONDITIONS FOR CARRYING OUT FINANCIAL AND ECONOMIC ACTIVITIES IN KAZAKHSTAN

The company operates mainly on the territory of Kazakhstan. Accordingly, the Company's business is influenced by the economy and financial markets of Kazakhstan, which are characterized by the peculiarities of the developing market. The legal, tax and administrative systems continue to evolve, however, they are associated with the risk of ambiguity in the interpretation of their requirements, which are also subject to frequent changes, which, together with other legal and fiscal barriers, creates additional problems for enterprises doing business in Kazakhstan.

These financial statements reflect management's view of the impact that the business environment in Kazakhstan has on the Company's operations and financial position. The actual impact of future business conditions may differ from management's estimates.

22. SIGNIFICANT EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING DATE

By decision of the Parent company dated 12 February 2024 loan agreements No-922 dated 25 February in 2019 and No-1025 dated 24 October 2019 were restructured.